## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 319 of 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS FRASIER, McDevitt, Braymer, Leggett, Loeb, Diamond, Hyde, Magowan and Sokol

## AMENDING AGREEMENT WITH DELTA HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES, LLC FOR MIGRATION OF PATIENT DATA FROM ENCORE TO CRESCENDO, TO AUTHORIZE A SITE OPTIMIZATION VISIT FOR WARREN COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 311 of 2017, the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors was authorized to execute an amendment agreement with Delta Health Technologies, LLC to allow for migration of patient information data from Encore, the current electronic medical system, to Crescendo for an approximate cost of Thirty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ten Dollars (\$39,910) to be paid from Budget Code A.4010 428, Health Services, Data Processing & Internet Fees, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 214 of 2018, the agreement with Delta Health Technologies, LLC was further amended to correct the amount of the Crescendo Implementation update to an approximate cost of Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Ten Dollars (\$36,910) and to include additional annual/monthly support fees which were previously omitted, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Health/Patient Services has requested that the agreement with Delta Health Technologies, LLC be further amended to authorize a site optimization visit for an amount not to exceed Eight Thousand Dollars (\$8,000) commencing on August 1, 2018, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an amendment agreement with Delta Health Technologies, LLC, 400 Lakemont Park Boulevard, Suite 200, Altoona, PA. 16602, to authorize a site optimization visit for an amount not to exceed Eight Thousand Dollars (\$8,000) commencing on August 1, 2018, to be paid from Budget Code A.4010 428, Heath Services, Data Processing & Internet Fees, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that other than the changes outlined above, all other terms and conditions of Resolution No. 311 of 2017 and Resolution No. 214 of 2018 will remain the same.